

Nos. 23-5343, 23-5345

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

KENTUCKY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court

for the Eastern District of Kentucky

No. 3:23-cv-7 (Hon. Gregory F. Van Tatenhove, U.S. District Judge)

FEDERAL APPELLEES' BRIEF

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL T. GRAY
ARIELLE MOURRAIN JEFFRIES
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 532-3140
arielle.jeffries@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Dismissal was procedurally proper.....	17
A. The district court was not required to give Plaintiffs additional notice before dismissing their complaints for lack of standing.....	17
B. The district court applied the correct standard to dismiss at the pleading stage.	22
II. Kentucky does not have standing.	25
A. Kentucky has not established that it has standing to challenge the Rule in its sovereign capacity.....	25
1. Kentucky failed to make allegations to support its theory of injury to sovereignty.	25
2. States do not have standing to litigate abstract questions of sovereignty against the federal government.....	28
3. Kentucky does not cite any cases supporting its theory of standing.....	31

4.	History and tradition refute Kentucky’s theory of abstract sovereign standing.....	35
B.	The indirect costs of the Rule do not give Kentucky standing.....	37
1.	The Supreme Court has repeatedly rejected States’ claims of standing based on the indirect costs of federal law.....	39
2.	Kentucky does not cite any cases supporting its indirect-costs theory of standing.....	43
3.	History and tradition confirm that States lack standing to sue over the indirect costs of federal laws.....	44
III.	The Associations do not have standing.....	46
A.	The two Associations that failed to identify an individual member lack standing.....	47
B.	None of the Associations identify any certainly impending injury.....	49
C.	The Associations do not have standing based on one member of one Association’s anticipated need for a new jurisdictional determination from the Corps.	58
IV.	This appeal is moot.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65
	ADDENDUM.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	57
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023)	16
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	57
<i>Ames v. LaRose</i> , 86 F.4th 729 (6th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)	48
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	38, 44, 46
<i>Ass’n of Am. Phys. & Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)	14, 37, 46, 58
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	18
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	41
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	60

Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. City of Cleveland,
695 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 18

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 43, 49, 51, 55

Cleveland Surgi-Ctr. v. Jones,
2 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 24

Commonwealth v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) 57

Contender Farms v. USDA,
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 54

DeFunis v. Odegaard,
416 U.S. 312 (1974) 60

Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. FERC,
558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 35

Doe v. Oberlin,
60 F.4th 345 (6th Cir. 2023) 12, 18

Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.,
390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 58

Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester,
547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 47

Florida v. Mellon,
273 U.S. 12 (1927) 39

Food & Water Watch v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 22

Georgia v. Stanton,
6 Wall. 50 (1868) 28, 36

Gibbons v. Ogden,
9 Wheat. 1 (1824) 36

Grand River Enters. Six Nations v. Boughton,
988 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2021) 54

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023) 40, 41, 51

Heinrich v. Waiting Angels Adoption Servs.,
668 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2012) 26

In re EPA & Dep’t of Def. Final Rule,
803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015) 5

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. United States Dep’t of Com.,
928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 23

Kansas v. Nebraska,
574 U.S. 445 (2015) 29

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) 27

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) 34, 35, 43

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022) 31, 32, 33, 34, 43, 54, 55, 56

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 49

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 17, 24, 43, 44, 51, 53

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 35

Massachusetts v. Laird,
400 U.S. 886 (1970) 45

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 29

McCulloch v. Maryland,
4 Wheat. 316 (1819) 36

Morrison v. Toman,
755 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1985) 18

MX Grp., Inc. v. City of Covington,
293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002) 46

Navajo Nation v. Regan,
563 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (D.N.M. 2021) 5

New Jersey v. Sargent,
269 U.S. 328 (1926) 13, 29, 30

Northland Ins. Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.,
327 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2003) 16

Ozinga v. Price,
855 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2017) 62

Pascua Yaqui Tribe v. EPA,
557 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Ariz. 2021) 5

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 25, 37, 44

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006) 4, 9

Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel,
35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022) 60

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023) 2, 5, 9, 59

Shelton v. United States,
800 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2015) 18

Sierra Club v. Slater,
120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997) 28

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. Corps ,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 3

Stanislaw v. Thetford Twp., Michigan,
 No. 20-1660, 2021 WL 3027195 (6th Cir. July 19, 2021) 18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 12, 18, 19, 21

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 47

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 55, 57

Texas v. Interstate Com. Comm’n,
 258 U.S. 158 (1922) 29

Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 158 (1967) 50

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021) 25

United States v. Health Possibilities,
 207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000) 17

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes,
 474 U.S. 121 (1985) 3

United States v. Texas,
 599 U.S. 670 (2023) 35, 36, 39, 40

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 48

Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health,
 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018) 19

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 28, 50

Williams v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) 48

Worcester v. Georgia,
6 Pet. 515 (1832)..... 36

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 37

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 2

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 2, 52

33 U.S.C. § 1344(g) 42

33 U.S.C. § 1362..... 2

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2014) 3, 6, 11

84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019) 5

88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023) 6, 7, 32, 37, 59

88 Fed. Reg. 61,964 (Sept. 8, 2023) 9, 11

Other Authorities

Alexander M. Bickel, *The Voting Rights Cases*,
1966 Sup. Ct. Rev. 79 (1966) 44

THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS, ON THE ADOPTION
OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) 44

STATE DOCUMENTS ON FEDERAL RELATIONS: THE STATES AND THE
UNITED STATES (Herman Ames ed., 1911) 45
